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Estimate.



Collections and Mixed Lots.

1
Large mix of world stamps in fifteen stockbooks or other albums/folders. Whole world 


but with a European bias (little UK included). Some areas of more interest. (1,000s) 
£120.

2
Heavy box containing sixteen varied albums, binders, and stockbooks. Varies from an old 


Schwaneberger world album to a hingeless album of u.m. W.Germany. Various countries, 


some sets, some dupl. odds, some c.t.o. thematics, and so on. (1,000s) 
..
£120.

3
Mixed lot in box with two stockbooks of DDR, a small Commonwealth colln., and a 


bundle of unsold Buy or Bid Sale items (these s.t.c.£2,400±). (Many 100s) 
..
£120.

4
Carton containing; decent East Germany colln. in printed album (inc. better singles and 


miniature sheets, two further stockbooks of DDR, stockbook of mixed Asian countries, 


one of modern USA, and a large stockalbum with some modern used W.Germany. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

5
Seven albums or stockbooks, plus a small bundle of pages, with collections of Austria 


and Vatican, mixed Switzerland and USA, thematics, and various others. (1,000s) 
£100.

6
Odd mix in medium box – Germany Hindenburg se-tenant sheet, Switzerland sheets (army 


labels, hole-punched gutter margin sheet), approx.100 USSR c.t.o. miniature sheets, folder 


of E.Germany c.t.o. sheets, pages of S.Africa, Ghana, and Poland with reasonable catalogue, 


and others. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

7
Mixed lot of odds and remainders in box, possibly the unwanted bits (by this vendor !) 


from numerous auction lots. Stockbooks, covers, loose stamps, pages, and so on. Wide 


range inc. much European. 
..
..
..
..
..
70.

8
Strand album with a world colln. up to about 1960s (c.800), and an older Cosmos album 


with m. & u. UK (inc. 1924-26 Block Cypher set heavy m.m., 1924-25 Wembley sets both 


m. & u. but mixed quality), France, Netherlands, Belgium, Switzerland, and Austria (all 


with better odds/sets, but mixed mounting, some tone spots, and some other faults) 


(c.650) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

9
Medium-sized but fairly heavy carton containing nine stockbooks and albums of various 


types and sizes. Mainly Europe inc. much Switzerland and France, Eastern Europe, etc. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

10
Several albums and stockbooks, plus others on stockleaves or loose. (1,000s) [This was lot 


19 in our January auction – estimate £40. sold at £110., and is entirely unchanged since 


then.] 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

11
Extensive world collection in nine various albums – wide range but apparently cheaper. 


(1,000s) Some loose also. (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

12
Big accumulation in two cartons. One is virtually all German and Austrian philatelic 


material (FDCs/ETBs, souvenir covers/cards/folders, various literature), the other a more 


general world mix of covers and  stamps (many on-paper, again with much German). 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

13
Big world accumulation of many thousands of stamps. Bulk in cheaper material, some in 


bundles, but with occasional more interesting patches. European slant. 
..
50.

14
Odd mix in stockbook with French Colonies (especially St. Pierre & Miquelon which 


includes some higher-cat. used France Libre issues - but these not guaranteed - and Syria), 


Bosnia & Hercegovina, and modern post-Yugoslav issues, and others. (500+) (
50.

15
Assortment in box of mixed stamps and covers, 
1972, 1973, 1977 omnibus issues, UK and 


other airletters, a few Irish FDCs, some albums of Brooke Bond cards, etc. 
..
45.

16
Box filled with albums and folders and stockbooks. Mainly stamps plus some covers and 


cards, and strong in Europe. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
40.

17
Two cartons with hundreds (maybe thousands) of little brown envelopes containing world 


stamps. Looks as though it's probably all commoner stuff, but hardly looked at by us. 


(Many 1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

18
General world colln. in album up to c.1960, but majority earlier than that. Scattering of 


better. (c.850) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

19
Shoebox of stockcards of mixed countries’ stamps, with fairly low numbers of modern, 


some sets, many items of medium value. (100s) (
..
..
..
40.

20
World collection in six albums, with albums mainly for different periods. Also an album of 


botanical theme. (c.4,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

21
Box of various albums/binders and bundles. Wide mix. (1,000s) (
..
..
40.

22
Binders, stockbooks, and pages, many loose world stamps in shoebox and tubs, etc., etc. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

23
Box with a big bundle (about 14cm deep) of album pages from various collections and with 


a wide variety, sometimes picked, sometimes untouched. (1,000s) (
..
35.

24
Box of mainly stockcards, much European. Mixed periods but most about 1960s/70s and 


inc. m. & u. sets. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
35.

25
Carton with an odd mix. Bundles of United Nations FDCs, dupl. bundle of USSR c.t.o. 


sheets, a few recent UK FDCs, mixed other covers and pages. (1,000s) 
..
35.

26
Box of world kiloware, approx. 6.8kg gross weight, collected in Germany about mid-1980s 


(but some earlier also), so largest numbers of Germany. 
..
..
35.

27
Box of world kiloware, approx. 6.5kg gross weight, collected in Germany about mid-1980s, 


so largest numbers of Germany, but also inc. many other countries, some earlier, and some 


off-paper. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

28
Small mix of items often worth at least a pound or two (sometimes several pounds) each 


but often not quite perfect. Includes British West Indies, Bulgaria, USSR, Austria, Hungary 


with French Occupation opts. (130+)
..
..
..
..
32.

29
Small filing box filled with packets of world stamps, mainly non-Commonwealth. Most 


periods covered, and some less usual odds as well as the commoner ranges. (1,000s) (
30.

30
World assortment in file storage box. Includes small European collection, general world 


album, album of Austrian FDCs, small box of Poland, loose world sorted into packets, and 


others. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

31
World mix loose and in packets – many thousands of stamps. (
..
..
30.

32
Clearance of an old collection, with world stamps in several albums and folders, more in 


an old samples box, an album of mixed Commonwealth 1980 FDCs, and others. (1,000s) (
30.

33
Mainly older lot in three varied albums (100s), plus loose in packets, an approval book of 


world stamps with interesting postmarks, etc. (
..
..
..
30.

34
Shoebox of mixed countries on stockcards and in four pocket stockbooks, plus a few 


covers. Many medium values. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

35
A folder of world items marked up for sale, plus a boxfile of on & off-paper (inc. Malta 


kiloware). (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

36
Carton with a bundle of album pages, loads of loose stamps on and off-paper, some covers, 


some loose cigarette and trade cards, etc. (

..
..
..
30.

37
Large stockbook with about 90% E.German content plus a few other countries (100s) 


Includes Italy 1889 5c (appears mint/unused with large part gum, cat.£350., and with 


several short perfs). (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

38
Disparate mix in medium carton. Much of a Scandinavian slant inc. some cinderellas, but 


others also. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

39
Bundle of pages with Switzerland (inc. modern sets), Yugoslavia, Jamaica, Thailand, 


Cyprus, and mixed other countries. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
30.

40
Mainly loose stamps in carton. All-world ranges mainly in packets or small boxes. (Many 


1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
28.

41
UK used collection in stockbook (1953-82 commems, fairly complete), another two stock-


books of mainly UK, and a few others loose. (100s) (
..
..
..
26.

42
World general collection in two binders. Mainly used with much Commonwealth, and 


many modern. (c.3,500) 
..
..
..
..
..
24.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

43
Mint and used world colln. in old Schaubek printed album, bulk in 1930s-50s. Strongest 


in Denmark, some areas quite sparse. (c.1,850) (
..
..
..
24.

44
An album of world stamps on well-filled pages, generally arranged by country or area 


and inc. good numbers of recent issues. (c.1,700) (
..
..
..
22.

45
Carton of mixed odds – pages, covers, loose stamps in packets, etc., etc. (1,000s) 
20.

46
Mix of world stamps (100s), an assortment of used UK, etc., inc. some 1960s Post Office 


Training School documents. 
..
..
..
..
..
20.

47
Six varied stockbooks of world stamps. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
20.

48
Small box with a seln. of club book remainders (mainly f.u. inc. many modern), plus a 


whole bunch of other loose world stamps. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
20.

49
World mix in seven stockbooks. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
20.

50
Carton of kiloware of UK (c.5kg), Denmark (c.2kg), and Norway (c.1kg), etc. Mainly 


about 1970s/80s. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

51
A few stockleaves with UK (inc. 1913-19 Seahorse 10/- unused, no gum), Commonwealth, 


and some France. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

52
Foreign mix on pages (nothing modern), loose in two cigar boxes, a box of match labels, 


and various other stamps. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
18.

53
A bunch of cigar boxes of world stamps on- and off-paper. (1,000s) 
..
15.

54
Album of mainly used USA (100s), and stockalbum of dupl. mainly used UK (100s) 
15.

55
Album of Australia, Canada, NZ, and USA, another of Australia, a couple of junior albums, 


and a small stockbook. A bit scrappy. (100s) (
..
..
..
12.

56
Two shoeboxes of covers, cards, and loose stamps, a bundle of unused standard size inter-


leaving (200+), and a few others. (
..
..
..
..
12.

57
Hundreds of world stamps in packets, dupl. UK on stockcards, etc. (
..
12.

58
Box of odds. Not great quantities but very varied. (Many 100s) 
..
..
12.

59
Suitcase with some mixed loose stamps, a rather ropey batch of cigarette cards (many stuck 


together), an old Elizabethan catalogue, etc. 
..
..
..
10.

60
Hundreds of world stamps in packets, a few pages, and a bundle of UK FDCs. (
10.

61
Small bundle of bits of old pages well-covered with mainly European stamps (glued by 


their corners) inc. many of the Germany opts. on Bavaria. (100s) 
..
..
5.

62
British Commonwealth; thirty-four remainder club exchange books with a wide variety 


of countries inc. just a little UK, mainly used. Remainders PTSA £1,018. (generally at 


about 20% catalogue) (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£220.

63
--; a similar lot, but of sixteen books, PTSA £405. (100s) (
..
..
£100.

64
--; album with some UK (inc. 1939-48 high values heavy m.m. set, plus other high values), 


and other countries inc. Cyprus KG6 etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
90.

65
--; mainly used colln. in two albums, from some earlies up to about 1980s. Fair scattering 


of medium or better values. Also some dupl. in a stockbook. (100s) (
..
50.

66
--; stockbook of dupl. UK (100s, early to modern, mainly u. defins), stockbook of Ghana 


(c.200 mint, a few used), and a third with a little mint Gibraltar. (
..
..
32.

67
--; bundle of seven remainder club books, PTSA £220. (at about 20% catalogue) (100s) (
30.

68
--; album of old stockleaves - mainly KG6 period m. & u. inc. some cheaper sets plus many 


odds. Other periods also, and some foreign. Also a small stockbook of mainly modern UK. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

69
--; m. & u. ranges on pages in two binders, mainly middle/modern periods. Includes some 


British Islands, Egypt; much Oz, N.Z., S.Africa (but no Canada). A few better. (100s) (
20.

70
--; stockbook with roughly 200 KG6 mainly m.m. odds. (
..
..
15.

71
--; Australia 1981 Year Book, and Canada 1994 Year Book.
..
..
15.

Coming to the auction ?  Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - you can bring things along for sale on 
the night. We charge 25p per lot entry fee, and 10% commission on sales (1% optional insurance). 
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

72
British Commonwealth; Omnibus; carton containing four albums of mint stamps, 


miniature sheets, and first day covers, of 1973 R.Wedding (inc. multiples), 1977 Jubilee, 


1982 21st Birthday, 1990 Q.Mother, 1992-93 40th Annivs., etc. 
..
..
35.

73
--; --; stockbook with largely m.m. seln. of 1935 Jubilee (34 inc. Jamaica set), 1937 Coron. 


(6 sets, 22 others), 1946 Victory (61 sets), 1947 Visit (7 sets), 1948 S.Wedding (90 low 


values), 1948 Olympics (7 sets), 1949 UPU (12 sets), 1953 Coronation (13). (

30.

74
Africa; loose pages with many 1960s-80 (also a few Israel). (c.380)
..
6.

75
Americas; mainly used seln. on pages of Canada, USA, plus a few Cuba and Philippines. 


Early to modern, some dupl. (100s)
..
..
..
..
8.

76
Asia; non-Commonwealth mainly middle-modern with some dupl., much Laos and Vietnam. 


Also includes some Bangladesh and Pakistan. (100s) (

..
..
15.

77
Europe; stockbook with a varied colln. of mint (appear probably all u.m.) issues of numer-


ous countries. High proportion are Europa issues, plus for other European bodies, Nature 


theme, and others unconnected. Some useful included, and some dupl. (c.650, 74 m.s./ 


sheetlets) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

78
--; a similar lot. (c.800, 120 m.s./sheetlets) (
..
..
..
£100.

79
--; another generally similar stockbook, this also with some Sport. (c.550, 50 m.s./


sheetlets) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

80
--; six large stockbooks of Hungary, Bulgaria, Yugoslavia, Ireland, Iceland, Luxembourg, 


Malta, Monaco, Cyprus, and Vatican. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
90.

81
--; stockbook of mainly former Soviet states (500+) (
..
..
..
15.

82
--; binder of pages of mainly used middle/modern with a little dupl. (100s) (
..
12.

83
--; stockbook with m. & u. ranges of Poland and Czechoslovakia in roughly equal numbers. 


Some dupl. A few Polish m.s. also. (c.1,400) (
..
..
..
10.

84
Foreign; twenty remainder club exchange books with a wide variety of countries, mainly 


used. Remainders PTSA £600. (generally at about 20% catalogue) (100s) (
..
£150.

85
Foreign; stockbook of China (500+), Austria (c.200), and a few others. (
..
30.

86
--; mainly used colln. in two volumes. (100s) (
..
..
..
15.

87
Latin America; small bundle of leaves with m. & u. mix. (c.730) 
..
..
8.

88
Scandinavia; carton of generally loose stamps, the majority Danish, on and off paper, 


much of it sorted into packets. Also includes some covers, and other odds, as well as some 


material from other countries. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
50.

89
--; odd mainly modern mix inc. some mint sheets (Denmark, Greenland – low values), 


many modern Denmark used in multiples/quantities as payment of fees, a few packs, covers, 


other loose stamps, charity labels. 
..
..
..
..
40.

90
--; sporadic (i.e. only in odd areas and periods) used stock in eight stockbooks, largest 


numbers of Sweden, Iceland inc. a few m. & u. modern m.s. (100s) (
..
30.

91
Thematic; Birds; mint (mainly u.m.) collection in stockbook, much in sets, and with much 


of 1980s/90s as well as earlier and with much non-Commonwealth. Estimated cat. possibly 


£900. (c.770, 41 m.s./sheetlets, 1 cover) (
..
..
..
..
90.

92
--; Football; two German printed albums containing u.m. stamps and covers relating to 


1982 World Cup. (c.125, 20 m.s., 72 covers) (
..
..
..
35.

93
--; --; small stockbook of c.t.o. France '98 issues (108, 10 m.s.), and another of mixed dates 


(80, 8 m.s., 2 covers) (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

94
--; Red Cross; small m. & u. lot in s/book inc. some Scandinavian charity labels. (c.200) (
8.

95
--; Olympics; printed album (German text) containing mainly u.m. sets issued by host 


countries from 1948 London to 1988 Seoul. (88, 4 m.s.) (
..
..
10.

96
--; --; 1978-2004 album of u.m. stamps, FDCs, and commercial covers on sporting themes 


inc. Olympics and Football. Much Bulgaria; also a few Belgium 2004 European Election 


covers. (17, 5 m.s., 52 covers) (
..
..
..
..
15.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

97
Thematic; Olympics; 1980 German printed album of u.m. stamps issued by several mainly 


European countries for 1980 Moscow Games. Also a cover signed by Soviet medallist 


Ludmilla Tourischeva. (143, 29 m.s., 3 other) (
..
..
..
24.

(
--; --; see also Covers, and W.Germany 1972.

(
--; Sport; see Bulgaria, Germany (West & Berlin, East), Spain, USSR, UK (philatelic covers).

98
Covers; box with quantity of Netherlands 1969-87 unaddressed FDCs (c.290); some 


Australia 1982 airletters (c.65) and covers (c.50) with various commem cancels (inc. 


Brisbane Commonwealth Games); and UK/world commercial and FDCs. (Total c.850) 
50.

99
--; mix of 1990s covers from former USSR, mainly postal stationery envelopes with addit-


ional adhesives, many with overprints (c.450); also Polish 1960s-80s p.stat cards unused 


and used, and a few SWA maxicards. (Total c.1,100) 
..
..
..
30.

100
--; carton filled with mainly commercial (some special postmarks and other philatelic also) 


world covers addressed to Germany or Liechtenstein (and inc. a high percentage German 


and Austrian), each wrapped in plastic sleeve. (100s) 
..
..
..
40.

101
--; a similar box, this mainly internal German covers, plus some from Nepal and Pakistan. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

102
--; another similar box (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
20.

103
--; album of 1970s/80s covers with handstamps, cachets, slogans etc. relating to motor 


vessels on Bodensee, with stamps of Germany and neighbouring countries. (c.135) (
20.

104
--; two shoeboxes with a world mix of mainly commercial covers (100s), plus just a tad of 


world kiloware. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

105
--; box of mixed covers – UK and foreign, commercial and philatelic. (c.200+) (
10.

106
--; world mix in box. (Maybe 100s) 
..
..
..
..
10.

107
--; Scandinavia; carton with some hundreds of mainly FDCs of Denmark, Faroe Islands, 


Greenland, and others. Also includes commercial, cards, souvenir covers, etc. 
75.

108
--; Olympics; 2004 album of covers commemorating team flights from various countries to 


Athens Olympics. (63) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

109
--; Numismatic Covers; 1973-76 four covers (mixed countries) with silver medallions. 
12.

110
--; Religion; seln. of 1984 souvenir covers for Pope John Paul II tours. (17)
..
6.

111
--; Shipping; 1984 Lloyd’s List small colln. of 33 Benham silk FDCs, generally two covers 


per country, rubber-stamped address. (
..
..
..
..
8.

(
Perfins; see Denmark, German Colonies (Kiautschou), UK (Mixed Lots). 

(
Forgeries; see France, Iceland.

112
Cinderella; small folder of philatelic exhibition souvenir sheets/cards, mainly West German 


about 1970s. (c.85)
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

(
--; see also Germany, Italy, Norway, Poland, S.Africa (C.o.G.H.), UK.

113
Literature; 1883 printed Post Office notice advising change in postal rates to St. Helena.
10.

114
--; 1883 printed Post Office notice listing despatch dates for Mails to Australian Colonies 


and New Zealand.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

115
--; 1884 printed Post Office notice for Parcel Post Christmas Arrangements.
..
10.

116
--; 1888 printed notice (larger), for display in post offices, encouraging emigration to 


Canada, advertising free grants of 160-acre farms in Manitoba etc. Generally fine and fresh 


though with some folds and other faults.
..
..
..
..
10.

117
--; A Short History of The Falkland Islands and Its Stamps by Sloan and Goodman, c.1927.
6.

118
Supplies (New); boxful (c.16kg) of Lindner supplements from about late 1980s/1990s, 


largely for Germany, plus other European countries, some older. A few of other makes. 
20.

119
Supplies (Second-Hand); six SG Simplex Medium binders (some marks), five of them 


having about 50 unused pages in each. Also a couple of other binders. 
..
20.

120
--; box of German printed albums, as new, often for specific commercially-produced 


collections. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

121
--; Lighthouse hingeless album (multi-ring binder) for W.Germany 1962-82. (

10.
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Non-Philatelic Items

(
Autographs; see Germany (W.Germany 1972 Olympics, W.Germany 1974 Football), UK 


Special Event covers (1965).

122
Banknotes; USA; $1 Silver Certificate notes dated 1899 (poor) and 1923 (fair). Also 1921 


silver dollar coin.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

123
Coins; mixed box inc. a number of unofficial sets (UK and others), UK crowns (25p and 


£5) etc., and odd loose. 
..
..
..
..
..
45.

124
--; accumulation in box. Much is cheap stuff (UK farthings, pennies, foreign odds, etc.), but 


a few silver etc., and a Maria Theresa Thaler. ( 
..
..
..
15.

125
--; United Kingdom; proof sets for 1970, 1977, 1980, 1981, 1982, and 1983. Also uncir-


culated sets of 1982, 1983, 1986-90, 1994, and single-coin packs for £1 (2), and £2 (2). 
50.

126
--; --; seln. of crowns comprising 1891, 1951, 1965, 1977 (2), 1980 (4), 1981 (2). (
10.

127
--; Falkland Islands; 1980 proof set.
..
..
..
..
4.

128
Ephemera; small bundle of documents, mainly early-19th to mid-20th century. Invoices, 


letterheads, etc. Mainly Edinburgh area, inc. odd bits of interest. (c.50)
..
20.

129
Postcards; box with bundle of mainly modern cards, but inc. a bundle of c.50+ Tuck’s 


Oilettes. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

130
--; six shoeboxes of modern world cards, used and unused. (c.3,000) 
..
15.

131
--; mixed bundle of England, some Europe, and others, mixed ages used and unused. 


(c.200+) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

132
--; Scotland; bundle of about 400 cards largely used about 1904-37. Much is standard, but 


with a good number of less common and/or better cards included, as well as numerous 


local postmarks. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

133
--; --; roughly 1950-90 bundle, mainly views inc. some repros. (roughly 300). (
8.

134
--; Germany; mix in box, used and unused, most periods. (c.600) 
..
10.

135
--; Silks; four different woven silk cards inc. one with ROYAL NAVAL DIVISION badge. 
20.

VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Tuesday 27 March to Saturday 31 March; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 
 

(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-7).
Monday 2 April; larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.50pm.
 

smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm.






Classified by Country

136
Australian States; Tasmania; 1853-54 4d used (cut square, but creases etc.), plus Chalon 


imperf. 1d, 2d, 6d mixed used. S.t.c.£430. minimum.
..
..
..
35.

137
--; Victoria; 1850-57 Half-Length 3d value – fifteen used imperf. examples, generally 


decent-looking and sound, though mixed margins and some faults. Not sorted by printings, 


but most likely to be the commoner later issues. Minimum cat.£600.
..
80.

138
Australia and States; mainly used range in stockbook (c.700 different) (
..
10.

139
Austrian Area; several pages inc. Austro-Hungarian Military Post 1915-17 set (27) mixed 


m./u., 1917-18 set (20) mainly f.u., 1916 diagonal opt. for Serbia set (21) l.m.m., issues for 


Military Post in Italy and Romania, etc. S.t.c.£200. (160)
..
..
32.

140
Bechuanaland/Botswana; small m. & u. colln. in stockbook (c.240) (
..
20.

141
Belgium; 1936 Boorgerhout m.s. f.u. (c.d.s. in margin, slight toning, cat.£55.), Charleroi 


m.s. m.m. (£65.), and six others (these cat.£75. but some small faults). 
..
32.

142
--; mainly used early to modern in stockbook (c.950 different) (
..
..
12.

143
Bermuda; 1924-32 10/- with the "nick in top right scroll" variety, mounted mint but with 


very small thin at top. SG 92gc cat.£650.
..
..
..
..
60.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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144
British Guiana; Booklets; 1945-49 24c booklet complete and very fine, containing stamps 


SG nos. 290b, 309a, 308a. SG SB9e cat.£75.
..
..
..
30.

145
Bulgaria; 1948-83 (mainly later) album of covers (FDCs and commem.) on sporting topics 


inc. football and Olympics. (64) (
..
..
..
..
30.

146
Cambodia; 1951-73 mainly u.m. (a few used) colln. in album with some blocks or other 


dupl. inc. 1955 defins (6 sets), 1955 Coronation (6 sets), 1960-61 Peace both m.s. S.t.c. 


£380. (173, 26 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

147
Canada; Newfoundland; 1911 recess 10c f.u. (light but indistinct cancel). SG 114 cat. 


£130.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
38.

148
Canada; 1859-1987 useful m. & u. mix on pages. Starts with 1859 set (5 + three duplicates) 


mixed used, 1864 2c poor u., 1868-90 Large Queens (9), various Small Queens, mixed 


1897 Jubilees to 50c, other better values in QV, KE7, KG5. KG6 has high values, some 


blocks and booklet panes, etc. (Some 100s)
..
..
..
..
£200.

149
--; mainly 1930s mint seln. on two stockleaves, mainly in u.m. fourblocks and inc, several 


special delivery and official. S.t.c.£330. (16 blocks, 2 pairs)
..
..
60.

150
Cayman Islands; 1935-65 small mint collection (largely m.m., a few u.m.). KG6 to 10/-, 


QE to £1, some adherence. S.t.c.£250+ (69)
..
..
..
..
45.

151
Croatia; 1945 Storm Division miniature sheet mint. Appears u.m. but possibly regummed, 


one clipped corner. SG MS144a cat.£600.
..
..
..
..
75.

152
Cyprus; 1902-28 attractive mounted mint selection of odd values with 1902-4 to 12pi, 


1904-10 to 12pi, 1921-23 to 9pi, 1924-28 to 45pi, and 1925 to 2½pi. Total s.t.c.£430+ (44) 
70.

153
Denmark; 1851-63 selection on page of used Square stamps. Comprises 1851 4RBS (6), 


1854-59 dotted 2s (3, plus 3 mint/unu.), 4s (8), 8s (2), 16s (2), 1858 wavy lines 4s (7, plus 


1 unused), 8s (3), and 1863 rouletted 4s (4), 16s (1). Condition varies widely but includes 


some fine examples.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£130.

154
--; 1854-59 dotted spandrels 2sk pale blue unused (very little gum, four margins, small 


marks, cat.£60.), 4sk g.u., and 1858 lined spandrels 8sk unused (no gum, two decent 


margins plus two very narrow margins, cat.£500. for mint). 
..
..
30.

155
--; 1864-1960 mainly used and earlier on a few pages. Some better values, but varied 


condition. (150, 2 covers)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

156
--; 1864-1919 small mainly used seln. inc. 1907 Newspaper 5ø to 10kr u., 1918 wmk. 


Crown 27ø on 5kr and 10kr u., etc. Also two faulty DWI, and Iceland 1876-95 16a faulty u. 


with part FRA ISLAND cancel.
..
..
..
..
..
22.

157
--; c.1900-1995 duplicated mainly used in two stockbooks, more mint later inc. blocks. 


Includes 1934 air set (5) u.m.(Many 100s) (
..
..
..
35.

158
--; 1905-6 Christian IX 5ø (c.600), 1907-12 Frederik VIII 5ø (c.1,400), 10ø (c.750), 25ø 


(c.75), plus a few others, all used. Includes a few perfins and star cancels. (
..
18.

159
--; 1920-2001 used stock of commemoratives (and a few others) in four large stockbooks. 


Sometimes dupl. up to x50, though many in smaller numbers. (Some 1,000s) (
50.

160
--; 1925-29 Air 10ø, 25ø, and 50ø (tone spot on one perf) m.m., average perfs for these. 


Cat.£114. Also 1929 Cancer set (3) heavy m.m., cat.£27.
..
..
26.

161
--; 1983, 1985, 1988, and 1989 Post Office year packs complete. Facit cat. SKk.1,325. Face 


value DKk.539. (=£49.)
..
..
..
..
..
35.

162
--; 1984 issues complete u.m., cat. £29.65. Face value DKk.110.
..
..
9.

163
--; 1990, 1991, 1992, and 1993 Post Office year packs complete. Facit cat. SKk.1,380. Face 


value DKk.529. (=£48.)
..
..
..
..
..
35.

164
--; extensive duplicated used stock of definitives in ten stockbooks. Greatest numbers are 


of 1946 etc. Arms (inc. blocks), plus many also of Wavy Line, Caravel, Christian X, 


Frederik IX, Margrethe, and others. (Some 1,000s) (
..
..
..
50.

165
--; box with heavily duplicated used stock sorted into envelopes, from some earlier right 


through to modern, with the highest numbers apparently about the 1980s. (Many 1,000s) (
26.
Orders for albums, catalogues, pages, accessories, and so on, can be brought to the sale for you.
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166
Denmark; 1937-97 stockbook with duplicated used range of charity stamps. (300+) 
26.

167
--; 1995-2002 used colln. in stockbook inc. se-tenants, miniature sheets, and a few dupli-


cated framas. (c.180, 14 m.s./panes) (
..
..
..
..
15.

168
--; mix of used commems in stockbook (c.800+) (
..
..
..
10.

169
--; mix of used defin and commem fourblocks in stockbook, with dupl. (c.200) (
10.

170
--; Perfins; small used range in stockbook. (c.85) (
..
..
..
8.

171
Falkland Islands; small QV seln. comprising 1878-79 6d u., 1/- u., 1891 ½d surcharge 


m.m. (small certification mark on reverse, not guaranteed), 1891-1902 ½d u., 1d u. 


(misplaced wmk.), 2d m.m. (creased), 2½d u., 4d u., and 6d m.m. Total cat.£900+ (9)
65.

172
--; 1972 defin set (13) u.m. (the 7½p no gum), cat.£48.
..
..
..
10.

173
Falkland Islands Dependencies; 1948-50 ten local covers (philatelically inspired) with 


various stamps (these cat.£45.), south Georgia cancels. Mainly fine.
..
10.

174
--; South Georgia; 1981 five similar covers from the Meteor with a variety of ship and base 


cachets. While one has the standard S.Georgia c.d.s., the others have the c.d.s. in the 


different style, the background to which some specialists have questioned. 
..
20.

175
Finland; 1866-1999 mainly used range on pages. Starts with nineteen "big-tooth" issues, 


two pages of the 1875-94 numeral issues, then later issues mainly cheaper. (c.370)
£100.

176
--; 1956 Norden (Swans) issue (23 u.m. sets cat.£12 each, 6 used sets @ £3.), plus dupl. 


numbers of u.m./u. 1967-92 sets (Norden and others), and a few Åland. Total s.t.c.£450.
60.

177
France; 1863-1950 m. & u. seln. on several stockcards inc. 1876-85 Peace & Commerce 


4c heavy m.m. (SG 214 cat.£120.), some of the better 1930s issues m.m., 1947 UPU Air 


500f m.m. (£55., crease), etc. (49).
..
..
..
..
45.

178
--; 1934-59 l.m.m./m.m. seln. of airmail stamps inc. 1934 Blériot (cat.£18.), 1936 1f50 to 


3f50 (£130.), 1949-50 set (5, cat.£190. for u.m.), 1954 100f to 500f (£153.), 1957-59 set (3, 


£83.), etc. (26)
..
..
..
..
..
..
85.

179
--; 1944 Liberation overprints of Montreuil-Bellay; “RF” on Mercure 10c, 30c, 40c, 50c, 


each of these in u.m. or l.m.m. pair and with the overprints tête-bêche (i.e. one stamp 


upright opt, one inverted) and on Pétain 60c u.m., 70c l.m.m.
..
..
30.

180
--; 1947 cover with fourblocks of 1944-45 Marianne 10c and 1f50 with LA BRIGUE/ALPES 


MARITIMES c.d.s. Between the stamps is (not tied) a large label BRIGUE ET TENDE TERRE 


FRANÇAISE. Also red cachet at left ARMEE SECRETE DES FRONTIERES. 
..
20.

181
--; Forgeries; (1941-42) Pétain 1f50 Second World War Maquis Forgery in three different 


shades unused. (3)
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

182
--; 1954-76 u.m. seln. on stockleaf, mainly of precancels and with some duplication. 


Includes 1954-59 45f (5), 55f (3), 1960 Cock (3 sets). Total s.t.c.£490. (91)
..
50.

183
French Colonies and Post Offices; useful m. & u. selection on stockleaf and two stock-


cards inc. Diégo-Suarez (13), Guiana (20), Somali Coast (4), Lebanon (1924 Olympics set 


of four m.m.), and others (25); also six Ivory Coast Republic. High catalogue.
..
30.

184
--; m.m. & u. range in medium stockbook, varied condition, and with light dupl. Also a few 


Equatorial Guinea etc. (c.600) (
..
..
..
..
8.

185
--; Indo-China; 1914-46 m. & u. seln. on stockleaf inc. fair numbers of medium values. 


(95 different)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

186
--; Morocco; 1914-34 m. & u. colln. on a few pages inc. 1933-34 3f carmine m.m., and a 


few Tangier (this inc. all 11 p.dues m.m.). S.t.c.£220+ (153)
..
..
35.

187
Germany and States; seln. on a few stockcards. High catalogue, mixed condition. (64)
30.

188
German States; Württemberg; 1865-68 rouletted 1k yellow-green g.u. on piece, 1k pale 


green g.u. but with faults, 3k u. (2 shades), and 6k blue g.u. Cat.£318.
..
12.

189
--; --; 1869 1k, 3k, 7k, 9k, and 14k all unused or m.m. but with faults. Cat.£280.
8.

Bidding by email ?  Note that we always confirm receipt of email bids (normally within 24 hours, or 1 
hour on auction day). If you don’t get a confirmation, try again, or phone us. 
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190
Germany; 1872-1942 used seln. on stockleaves inc. 1924 Welfare set (4, cat.£60.), 1933 


Opera SG 519a (£70.), 1937 Hitler m.s. SG MS637 (£47.), and others cat.£10+ individually. 


Total s.t.c.£1,500. (270, 1 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
80.

191
--; 1872-1923 used collection on pages inc. inflation period commercially used (but some 


may be cancelled later), and with some useful dupl. S.t.c.£2,250. (400)
..
80.

192
--; 1902 Germania 3pf l.m.m. fourblock, one with the "DFUTSCHES" variety (a few short 


perfs on the normal stamps). Variety SG 68b cat.£11.
..
..
..
5.

193
--; 1923-27 m. & u. colln. on a few pages inc. 1924-27 high values set (4) g.u. (cat.£31.), and 


1927 I.A.A. opt set (3) m.m. (£54.). (128)
..
..
..
..
26.

194
--; 1930 Welfare Fund set (4) m.m., another set mixed m./u. and in more mixed condition, 


1931 Welfare Fund (2 m.m. sets of four), 1932 Welfare Fund set (first four values m.m., 


40pf poor u.), and two others. Cat.£290.
..
..
..
..
40.

195
--; 1933-45 colln. on printed pages of mint (m.m./u.m.) and used Third Reich issues, patchy 


at first then fairly complete from 1941 onwards, light dupl. Includes 1933 Reichstag 25pf 


(appears u.m. but probably regummed) and pair of 1936 Olympics m.s. m.m. (£50.). (260, 


5 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

196
--; 1940 Kriegsgefangenpost lettersheet from Oflag. IIA with Polish Red Cross cachet, 


1944 P.o.W. postcard from Oflag. IIC, and 1944 P.o.W. lettersheet from Oflag. IID. Each 


is addressed to Krakau, Poland, and each has censor mark. (3 items)
..
20.

197
--; Allied Occupation; 1945-49 mint collection (mixed u.m./m.m.) on printed leaves, of 


British/American/French Zone issues. A few faults but mainly fine. Includes Baden 1949 


“no pf” 40pf, 90pf m.m. (cat.£70., £85, for u.m.), Baden MSFB41a u.m. (£120.) but horiz. 


crease, Rhineland 1949 Red Cross set (4) m.m. (£65.), also Württemberg 1949 UPU set (2) 


f.u. (£52.). Total s.t.c.£850. (200, 1 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
50.

198
--; --; French Zone (Baden); 1949 Freiburg 4pf to 20pf, and Red Cross set (4), all u.m., but 


some fingerprints on gum, etc. Cat.£127.
..
..
..
..
18.

199
--; West Germany; 1949-2004 dupl. used lot in stockbook. Good general range with some 


scarcer values in earlier years e.g. 1949 Parliament 10pf, UPU (2), 1950 Bach 10pf, 1952 


Otto (3), Thurn & Taxis (10), Telephone (7), 1953 IFRABA 10pf, 1955 Schiller (10). Broad 


later ranges. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

200
--; --; 1949 Parliament set (2) m.m., Stamp Centenary 20pf, 30pf m.m., 20pf stained u., 


30pf, f.u., UPU 30pf (1 f.u., 1 faulty u.), 1951 Röntgen (1 m.m., 1 f.u.), 1953 Transport set 


mixed u., and a few others. Cat.£532.
..
..
..
..
40.

201
--; --; 1949 Parliament 10pf u.m. corner fourblock. Cat.£196.
..
..
35.

202
--; --; 1949-69 u.m. colln. in Safe printed album. Sparse to 1962, then fairly complete. Inc-


ludes 1949 Parliament set (2, cat.£110.) and some other better values. (294, 4 m.s.) (
40.

203
--; --; extensive colln. in two albums of covers and stamps (u.m. or u. on piece) relating to 


1972 Munich Olympics (also a few Sapporo Winter Olympics). Many of the covers are 


signed by Olympic medallists, mostly German, but non-Germans inc. Avery Brundage 


(Olympic Committee President), Kip Keino (Kenyan runner), and Mary Peters (British 


pentathlete). (c.210, 9 m.s., 200 covers, 5 others) (
..
..
..
£100.

204
--; --; 1974 seln. of postcards each stamped with World Cup 30pf and signed by 12 foot-


ballers (mainly W.German) and 2 FIFA officials. Also 1988 DDR cover signed by swimmer 


Kristin Otto. (15) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

205
--; --; Postal Stationery; 1974-92 possibly complete run of the postal stationery cards with 


imprinted stamps and coloured views. Each year has anything from 98 to 210 different 


cards (usually about 150/180), all mint. (Probably c.3,000+) 
..
..
£100.

206
--; --; --; 1975-92 similar lot but for 1974 being missing. 
..
..
90.

207
--; --; --; 1975-89, 1991-92 similar lot (without 1974, 1990). 
..
..
85.
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208
Germany; West Germany and West Berlin; 1949-57 mainly used collection on a few 


pages. Includes many of the better values that might be hoped for, mainly commercially 


used, many of these fine or very fine. Also a few Allied Occupation. S.t.c.£1,200. (c.300)
75.

209
--; --; album with colln. of covers (and a few stamps) on Olympic themes – mainly 1972 


Munich games. (84 stamps, 5 m.s., 54 covers). Includes W.Berlin 1952 Olympic Festival 


set u.m., and a couple of autographed covers. (
..
..
..
30.

210
--; --; an accumulation of Ersttagsblatter arranged in five bulging stockbooks. Appear to be 


randomly selected from about mid-1970s-mid-1990s, with West Berlin included here and 


there. These have appeared recently in large batches selling at prices low enough to consider 


them as a good source of used stamps. (c.1,200) 
..
..
..
65.

211
--; a similar lot in four stockbooks. (c.960) 
..
..
..
50.

212
--; a similar lot in four stockbooks. (c.960) 
..
..
..
50.

213
--; --; box of loose Ersttagsblatter. (c.500) 
..
..
..
30.

214
--; West Berlin; 1948-90 duplicated used lot in stockbook. Includes some better e.g. 1948 


black opt. 50pf (3), 80pf (2), 1949 UPU 50pf (2), Goethe 30pf, 1952 Olympic Festival set, 


1952-53 Berliners 15pf (5), 30pf (9), 1953 Kaiser Wilhelm Church set, 1954 Strauss (30), 


1955 Furtwängler (2), and many others. Mainly fine. (1,000s) (
..
..
£150.

215
--; --; 1949-54 mint (l.m.m./m.m.) seln. on stockleaf inc. 1949-54 Buildings 1m, 2m, 1951 


Lortzing, 1951 Bell (clapper left) 30pf, 1951-52 Bell (clapper centre) set (5), 1952 


Olympic Festival set (3), 1952-53 Berliners set (10), 1953 Bell (clapper centre) set (5), 


Rising 30pf, etc. S.t.c.£800+ (as u.m.) (43)
..
..
..
..
75.

216
--; --; 1952 Olympic set (3) u.m., small crease at corner of 20pf, cat.£35.
..
7.

217
--; --; 1953-78 mainly u.m. (a few used) colln. in printed album. Sparse to 1971, then about 


80% complete. Includes 1953 Kaiser Wilhelm Church set u.m. (242, 5 m.s.) (
..
15.

218
--; East Germany; 1950 Leipzig Fair set (2), Bach set (4), Academy set (10), 1951 Leipzig 


Fair set (2), Youth set (4), and 1952 Cultural set (4). All used, mainly good/sound, some 


with odd short perfs etc. Cat.£228.
..
..
..
..
24.

219
--; --; 1953 Karl Marx set of four miniature sheets (2 perf., 2 imperf.) unmounted mint but 


one or two little gum faults, and cannot be guaranteed not to be regummed. Some very 


slight rubbing on fronts. Worth inspecting. Cat.£850.
..
..
..
85.

220
--; --; 1966-77 u.m. and u. colln. in printed album. Sparse to end of 1968, then reasonably 


complete mint, used, or both. (c.1,050, 14 m.s.) (
..
..
..
18.

221
--; --; album of stamps and covers on various sporting themes, mainly 1950s/60s. (144, 48 


covers) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

222
--; Cinderella; collection on stockcards of registration labels, other etiquettes (insured etc.), 


and some other countries. (c.600)
..
..
..
..
12.

223
--; Covers; carton with fifteen various albums/folders (several Safe included) of mainly 


FDCs and ETBs. Heavy lot. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
£100.

224
--; --; you haven't seen big pages till you've seen this . . . . . the lot comprises approx. 70 


sheets, each about 50cmx65cm and a standard page having eight W.Germany 1990 


souvenir covers or special postmarks (some otherwise) Also a bundle of similar-sized 


pages showing German PO posters about 1990. 
..
..
..
24.

225
--; --; mix in box, some individually wrapped in plastic. Varied types/areas/periods, some 


postal stationery. (100s ?) 
..
..
..
..
..
20.

226
--; Germany Mixed Lots; carton containing seventeen various albums or stockbooks. 


Some have straightforward collections (usually of one period), others are of duplicates. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

227
--; --; big carton with about a dozen albums/binders/stockbooks. Much is quite modern inc. 


mint stamps, booklets, covers, straightforward collections, etc. 
..
..
50.
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228
Germany; Germany Mixed Lots; large stockbook well-filled with dupl. used Allied 


Occupation (inc. some of the scarcer odd values) and W.German defins, another two stock-


books of mainly u. E.Germany. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

229
--; --; varied accumulation in carton, with album pages, stockleaves, packets, shoebox of 


covers, and so on. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

230
--; --; a bundle of mainly larger covers (some 3rd Reich, later inc. good range of stamps), 


plus a shirt box of loose stamps (1,000s). (
..
..
..
..
15.

231
--; --; two small boxes of mainly kiloware of mixed ages and inc. some off-paper back to 


about 1900s. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

232
--; --; box with thousands of mainly 1960s/70s on piece sorted in packets, plus a few 


modern postcards. 
..
..
..
..
..
5.

233
German Colonies and POs; Kiautschou; 1905-18 20c and 40c each used and with 


"D.A./B." perfin. Cat.£60. as basic stamps.
..
..
..
..
15.

234
Gold Coast; 1935 Silver Jubilee 6d with the "lightning conductor" variety good used (some 


slight marks). SG 115c (cat.£200 for m.)
..
..
..
..
26.

235
Greece; small m. & u. colln. on pages. (c.380)
..
..
..
8.

236
Grenada; 1904-6 2½d l.m.m., centred to lower-right. SG 70 cat.£55.
..
12.

237
Hong Kong; 1968 Sea Craft set (6) u.m., cat.£75.
..
..
..
22.

238
--; British Post Offices in China; 1917-21 wmk. Multiple Crown CA 20c, 25c, 50c, $1, $2, 


$5, and $10, plus 1922-27 wmk. Multiple Script CA 1c to 10c, all mounted mint. All 


generally fine, the most important values as follows; $2 fine m.m. and centred to right, $5 


fine m.m. with one blunt perf at top, and $10 fine l.m.m. and centred slightly to left. Total 


catalogue £1,641. (
..
..
..
..
..
£500.

239
Hungary; 1916-20 interesting little m. & u. collection showing the many different 


incarnations of the Harvesters type - different issues plus opts. for other territories, use as 


postage dues, etc. (158) Ex. Auckland.
..
..
..
..
20.

240
Iceland; 1873-1998 m. & u. collection on pages. Starts with 1873 4sk used spacefiller (cat. 


£625.), and many other items cat. at least a  few pounds each., 1937 Jubilee m.s. m.m., etc. 


Condition mixed but many fine. (267, 2 m.s., 1 cover)
..
..
..
35.

241
--; 1902-4 Christian IX set (missing 4a and 25a) mint. The 6a and 40a damaged, some 


lower values mixed mounting, but the higher values all fine (5kr off-centre). Cat.£244.
35.

242
--; 1907-8 Two Kings set (15) mint. Mixed m.m./l.m.m./some u.m., the 3a and 16a faulty, 


mixed centreing. SG 81-95, cat.£400.
..
..
..
..
75.

243
--; 1912 Frederik VIII 1k (tone spot), 2k (small tone spot), and 5k, all u.m. SG 106-8 cat. 


£200.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

244
--; 1948-97 used lot in stockbook, usually with duplication. Includes 1952 Parliament 25kr 


(10), 1956 Waterfalls etc. (4 sets), 1960 Gyrfalkon 25kr (6), etc. S.t.c.£1,150+ (c.1,000+) (
70.

245
--; Forgeries; forgeries of used 1873 2sk, 3sk, 4sk, 8sk.

..
..
10.

246
Iran; 1950 Birthday set (6) heavily hinged mint (cat.£58.), and a range of mainly mint 


earlier.
..
..
..
..
..
..
.
12.

247
Ireland; 1939-94 m. & u. seln. inc. a few cat. several pounds each, poor to fine. (49)
10.

248
Italian States; Sardinia; 1855-63 40c (2) each f.u. with 1963 Torino c.d.s., cat.£30. each, 


also 80c unused (no gum, "as is").
..
..
..
..
15.

249
Italy; Cinderella; part sheet of labels comprising 40 pairs - each pair has one showing 


PNF coat of arms, other Mussolini, both inscribed FASCIO DI CAMBATTIMENTO. 
10.

250
Jamaica; 1870-1996 mainly used collection on pages. (370) (
..
..
22.

251
Laos; 1951-69 (and 1 later) u.m. colln. in album, sometimes with some blocks or other 


dupl. Includes 1952 defin set (1 or 3 of each), 1952 UPU (2 sets), 1953 Buddha air (3 sets), 


1956 UN (6 sets), 1959 Monuments (10 sets), 1966 WHO m.s. (2), etc. S.t.c.£630. (329, 


19 m.s., 1 FDC) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

252
Luxembourg; 1882-84 5f perf.13½ m.m. (cat.£32.), 1947 Patton set (4) g.u. (£35.), 1949 


UPU set (1 set u.m., 1 set m.m., 1 set u.), and a few others.
..
..
26.
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253
Luxembourg; 1956 European Community set (3) u.m., cat.£57.
..
..
15.

254
--; 1957 Europa set (3) l.m.m., cat.£72.
..
..
..
..
8.

255
Malaya; 1965 Flowers sets (of 7) f.u., 1971 Butterflies sets (of 7) u.m., 1979 Flowers sets 


(of 7) u.m., each of 13 different states.
..
..
..
..
15.

256
--; Malayan Federation/Malaysia; 1960-82 m. & u. colln. (used to 1969, then u.m.) 


apparently complete (or nearly so) in basic stamps. Includes 1970 Butterflies set (8) u.m., 


1979 Wildlife set (8) u.m. (283, 1 m.s.) 
..
..
..
..
50.

257
Malta; mint and used collection in stockbook, starting with one UK 4d used Malta, through 


various QV, KE7, KG5, and KG6 all with a scattering of medium values, then a larger range 


of QE inc. many sets. (c.1,250) (
..
..
..
..
40.

258
Manchukuo; 1936-37 air 18f vert. pair, 38f vert. pair (lower with poor perfs), and 39f 


single (small faults), m.m./u.m. Cat.£67.
..
..
..
..
6.

259
Monaco; 1885 1f used - quite decent-looking but with some faults. SG 9, cat.£375. Also 


1891-94 10c unused (no gum, cat.£90. for m.m.).
..
..
..
20.

260
Morocco Agencies; 1899-1902 25c l.m.m. with the "hyphen between 'nc'" variety. SG 12c 


cat.£48.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

261
Netherlands; 1852-1930 m. & u. seln. on stockcards of mainly better values in poor to fine 


quality. Includes 1852-63 set (3) u., 1867-69 15c die I perf.13x12½ (approx.) unu. (round 


corner), 1927 Red Cross set (5) f.u., 1928 Olympics set (8) f.u., etc. High catalogue. (63)
60.

262
Netherlands Indies; 1864 10c imperf u. (3 margins, small thin, cat.£100.), 1900 surcharge 


50c m.m. (£32.), 2g50 perf. 11½x11 m.m. (£50.), and two faulty others.
..
24.

263
--; 1900 surcharge set (7) m.m./l.m.m. (small thin on 15c, short perf on 2g50), SG 111-117 


cat.£110.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

264
New Zealand; 1862 Chalon, wmk. Large Star, 6d red-brown imperf f.u. (2 decent margins, 


2 very close, small thin) (SG 43 cat.£100.), and 6d blackish-brown rouletted 7 good/fine 


used (margins a bit uneven but all appear original) (SG 53 cat.£475.) 
..
50.

265
--; 1935-36 and 1936-42 defins mainly used seln. of 9d (15), 1/- (8), 2/- (12), and 3/- (9) 


with quite specialised sorting (but some of this optimistic). A few others. 
..
30.

266
--; 1915-94 mint colln. in stockalbum, from 1970s-on often in sets, and generally u.m. from 


about late-1970s. (c.1,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

267
--; 1970-91 seln. of unaddressed illus FDCs with slight dupl., and inc. a few Niue, Ross 


Dependency, and Tokelau. (165) (
..
..
..
..
26.

268
--; stockbook with dupl. range of mainly used modern stamps (c.1,500), plus some odd 


printed pages without stamps. (
..
..
..
..
15.

269
--; large stockbook with used mix, often duplicated. (100s) (
..
..
10.

270
--; Officials; 1954-63 (1963) 3/- f.u. on illus. FDC (cover fair only, stamp cat.£48.
10.

271
--; Postal Fiscals; 1940-58 7/6 u.m. corner marginal (with inverted wmk. as normal). SG 


F198 cat.£65.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20. 

272
Nigeria; 1938-51 2/6 perf.13x11½ l.m.m. (SG 58, cat.£60. for u.m.), and 5/- perf.13x11½ 


l.m.m. (SG 59., cat.£110. for u.m., but couple of faults).
..
..
15.

273
Norway; 1855-75 collection of Skilling stamps on two pages. Mixed quality but inc. 1855 


Lion 4sk f.u. (four margins, but closer at top), 1856-60 Oscar 2sk (1 fair u., 1 g.u.), 1863-66 


2sk g.u., 3sk poor u., 24sk fair/g.u. (2), 1867-68 (2 fair/g.u. sets), 1871-75 set (6, plus dupl. 


and a couple of unused). (44)
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

274
--; mainly used in stockbook (c.600 different, 1 m.s.) (

..
..
10.

275
--; 1937 cover with 6 x Posthorn 5ø, addressed to Sudan, some faults. Also another cover.
5.

Imitation, they say, is the sincerest form of flattery, or in our world, of philately. Robert Murray is the original inventor (to the best of our knowledge) of the philatelic “Buy or Bid Sale”. The form seems to be being copied in more and more places. Philately indeed !


A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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(
Norway; Propaganda Forgeries; the following two lots are leaflets produced by S.O.E. 


in the UK for distribution in Norway in 1941 by air drop. Four leaflets were made, each in 


a probable quantity of 50,000, and each includes the text “Utkast til den norske 


frimerkekonkurranse/ Tre andre utkast fölger pr. luftpost” (= “Essay for the Norwegian 


Postage Stamp Competition. Three others follow by air mail”). The largest part of each leaflet 


is a blow-up of the design, with three perforated “stamps” making up the smaller part.

276
--; --; sheet no.3, 20+20øre design shows Norwegian sailor putting little Nazis in a bag, 


inscribed Lofoton 4 Mars 1941/Bidrag til Mulkten (= Contribution to the Fine). Couple of 


bends and wrinkles but mainly fine.
..
..
..
..
50.

277
--; --; sheet no.4, 30 stk sølv (= 30 pieces of silver) design showing Quisling’s head encircled 


by noose, inscribed Vanaere og forakt/har Quislings fared/ham bragt (= “Quisling's conduct 


has brought him dishonour and contempt”). Couple of bends and other minor flaws, and 


noticeable staining on reverse. 
..
..
..
..
..
26.

278
Poland; mainly used range in stockbook and on pages. (100s) (
..
..
10.

279
--; 1918-19 five m.m. opts. ("as is"), and five 1961-63 m.m. sets (cat.£32. for u.m.).
8.

280
--; Cinderella; three m.s. sheetlets – two of same design with four labels denominated in 


“Gr.” and inscribed Save Polish Children in English and Polish (1 perf, 1 imperf), and a 


sheetlet of ten “stamps” printed in black inscribed POCZTA OSIEDLI POLSKI/BAWARJI/ 


WARSZAWA 1939 STEFAN STARZYNSKI showing bombing of Warsaw.
..
20.

(
--; see also Germany (WW2 P.o.W. mail).

281
--; Post Office in Constantinople; 1919 three each of 3f, 5f, 15f, 25f, 50f, 1m, 1m50, and 


5m, all u.m. with toning. Sold "as is".
..
..
..
..
12.

282
Portugal; 1866-67 curved tablets imperforate seln. of used values comprising 5r, 10r, 20r, 


25r (2), 50r (2), 80r (2), 100r, 120r (3), plus a 5r m.mint. Mainly fair/good/fine. Minimum 


cat.£1,000.
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

283
--; 1940 Rowland Hill miniature sheet mint - cut down, the stamps fine but for disturbed 


gum. (Set cat.£46., m.s. Cat.£110.)
..
..
..
..
10.

284
--; 1974-92 range in medium stockbook of miniature sheets (and a few booklet panes) u.m. 


or c.t.o., s.t.c.£400+. (87) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

285
Rhodesia; 1892-93 £2 rose-red unused (no gum) with horizontal crease. Sold "as is" due to 


possibility of being a cleaned fiscal. (SG 11 mint is cat.£425.)
..
..
10.

286
--; 1892-1912 seln. of 7 different and a pair, all values between 1/- and 10/-, and all with 


BSA/C perfins, most without any other cancels. 
..
..
..
8.

287
--; 1909-12 three values each showing the "missing stop" overprint variety - 2½d m.m. 


(slight stain at top), 1/- l.m.m., 5/- m.m. SG 103a, 107ca, 110a, cat.£38., £85., and £100. 
35.

288
--; 1913-22 “Admiral” perf.14 die II £1 purple strip of four with BSA/C perfins, a few tone 


spots, and some rough perfs at foot. (Cat.£2,200. for postally used)
..
..
30.

289
--; a similar strip of three of the £1 violet, with better perfs, no toning.
..
24.

290
Romania; 1858-61 40p f.u. (doubtful), 1862 30p g.u. (appears genuine, reasonable margins), 


and another of the same used on piece (looks ok, margins mixed), plus a few other early 


issues “as is”.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

291
--; 1885-1974 stockbook of mainly used, mainly 1950s-on. (c.1,350) (
..
8.

292
Saar; 1920-59 mainly used (a few m.m.) accum. on stockleaves with light to moderate dupl. 


A few complete sets but many odds cat.£10 to £20 each. S.t.c. c.£700. (c.800)
..
45.


Saint Helena; see Mixed Lots (Literature, 1883).

293
San Marino; 1907-61 mint seln. on stockleaf inc. 1907-10 15c u.m., 1949 Garibaldi 50l 


(1 u.m., 1 l.m.m.), 1952 Trieste Fair set (8) l.m.m., 1954-55 Sports set (11) l.m.m. (plus an 


extra 250l fair used), 1956 Dogs set (10) l.m.m., 1961 Europa u.m. (2). Total s.t.c.£260. 


(55)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

Telephone bids are welcome, and should be confirmed in writing.
You may make alternative bids, or state an overall spending limit. Advice available.
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294
Singapore; 1948-82 m. & u. colln. on stockleaves - probably close to complete (without 


m.s.). Used up to 1966, then mixed u./m.m./u.m. (and with a few of the mint adhering) in 


1967-70, then u.m. Includes numerous better such as 1948-52 KG6 defins (all 33), 1948 


S.Wedding $5, 1962-66 defin set (16), 1968-73 defin set (15) m.m. (some stuck), 1969 


Founding of Singapore miniature sheet fine used (cancelled-to-order) but no ordinary set of 


this issue, and the better sets of the early-1970s. (412, 6 m.s.) 
..
..
£240.

295
South Africa; Cape of Good Hope; 1861 “Woodblock” 4d pale milky blue quite attractive 


used with three full margins (closer at left but still decent and even, other two sides good). 


Suspicion of a little touching-up of colour at a couple of points (but we challenge you to 


see it). SG 14 cat.£1,700. (
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

296
--; --; Revenues; impressed QV £50 revenue stamp in blue.
..
..
4.

297
--; Natal; 1902 £1/10/- with cleaned fiscal cancel and "postmarks" added. Fair spacefiller.
5.

298
South Africa; 1927-30 2/6 horizontal pair good sound used. SG 37 cat.£350.
..
35.

299
--; 1942-44 War Effort (Bantam) ½d unit of three with the roulette omitted. Lightly mounted 


mint, left marginal, slight crease at corner. Scarce variety. SG 97c (cat. £800. for u.m.). 
90.

300
Southern Rhodesia; 1931-37 1½d perf.12 g.u. (perfs. trimmed at right, as from booklet), 


plus 9d, 10d, 2/-, 2/6, and 5/- mainly fair/fine used. Cat.£140.
..
..
18.

301
South West Africa; 1919-31 m. & u. colln. on pages, some arranged by pmk. (inc. 


S.Africa used in SWA), others by opt. type, and some as basic stamps inc. 1931 20/- m.m. 


pair. (c.140)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

302
Spain; 1982-92 two albums with m. & u. stamps (inc. many sheetlets of 12) and comer-


cial covers. About half are for 1992 Barcelona Olympic issues. (99 singles, 58 sheetlets, 9 


m.s., 52 covers) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

303
--; largely used lot in old stockbook with dupl. in places, plus a few m. Colonies. (1,000+)
15.

304
--; early to modern mainly used in stockbook (c.1,200 different) (
..
..
15.

305
--; 1950-63 small colln. of mainly unaddressed FDCs inc. 1961-63 Stamp Day sets. Some 


earlier only have part sets. (34)
..
..
..
..
..
6.

306
Sudan; Postage Due; 1948 set (4) f.u. (possibly cancelled by favour). SG D12-15 cat.£110. 


Also 1940-41 4½pi u.m. but rough perfs. (SG 80 cat.£42.)
..
..
22.

307
Sweden; 1855-1941 m. & u. seln. inc. 1855-58 6 sk.bco. used (cat.£800., faults), 1862-72 


3ø m.m. (cat.£80., faults), 1872-79 50ø perf.13 fair m.m. (£225.), 1886-91 50ø unu. (£100., 


part gum), and other medium values. (50)
..
..
..
..
50.

308
--; 1858-1996 mainly used colln. on pages. A few better stamps in earlier years, and inc. 


three 1936-38 covers to Sudan. (c.500, 4 covers)
..
..
..
40.

309
--; 1924 UPU Congress short set to 80ø used, mainly fair/fine though some faults, and inc. 


the 10ø with wmk., and 30ø shade. Cat.£260. (14) 
..
..
..
30.

310
--; 1924 UPU Anniversary set missing 25ø, 40ø, 80ø, and 1kr, but with the 10ø wmkd. and 


30ø shade extra. All used, but for the 35ø being m.m. Mainly fair/fine - the 2kr and 5kr both 


fine. Cat.£412. (13)
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

311
--; shoebox of mixed commercial covers, mainly about 1920s-30s, a few postal stationery, 


etc. (c.200) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

312
--; box of off-paper loose, mixed periods but nothing very modern. (c.800g net) (
20.
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313
Switzerland; 1942-82 u.m. colln. on pages. Largely in sets and with Pro Patria, Pro Juven-


tute, and National Fête sets, and overprints for Officials and International Organisations. 


Includes ILO 1950 set (11, cat.£45.), Education Office 1950 set (11, £43.), Refugees Org. 


1950 set (8, £75.), Official 1942-43 set (19, £30.), 1950 set (11, £55.). (c.300, 4 m.s.)
60.

314
--; 1937-82 selection on stockcards of mainly sets or miniature sheets inc. many 


Pro Juventute, largely used plus some mint. S.t.c.£500+ (c.330, 12 m.s.)
..
30.

315
--; mixed lot in five stockbooks and others - mint and used, straight sets and duplicates, 


majority middle/fairly modern. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

316
--; small collection of bridge type postmarks sorted by type on pages (c.85); also a mix of 


pieces and stamps kept for their postmarks, mainly 19th-Century, and some annotated. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

317
--; medium stockbook of duplicated landscapes, standing and seated Helvetias, with some 


of higher catalogue. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

318
--; 1942 Salvage - mint (mainly u.m.) and used seln. of singles, pairs, and strips in various 


combinations. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

319
--; mainly 1970s c.t.o. fourblocks in stockbook. (c.500) (
..
..
7.

320
--; Pro Juventute; 1913-94 used (a few m.m.) colln. on small pages, mainly good/fine but 


some with toning. Largely sets, more odds later. (c.800+)
..
..
50.

321
Tanganyika; 1917-21 50r fine and attractive mounted mint. Small imperfections include 


two or three minor tone spots, and some tiny marks on face, but still a nice stamp. SG 62 


cat.£475.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

322
Trieste; Allied Military Government; 1947-53 printed album with mint colln./seln. of 


Italian issues optd. AMG-FTT. Possibly all-different. Stamps were u.m. but many have 


stains (stamps were mounted in card-backed hingeless mounts then glued to pages – glue 


has seeped through in many cases). Includes Airs (inc. 1948 1,000l cat.£110.), p.dues, parcel 


post (inc. 1947-48 200l, 300l, cat.£225, £170.), plus a few on piece showing different 


postmarks. (277) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

323
Tristan da Cunha; 1961 defin ½c, 1c, 1½c each in u.m. sheet of 50. Cat.£30.
..
5.

324
Turks and Caicos Islands; 1937-57 mint colln. on pages (possibly u.m. but difficult to 


check due to being in little plastic pochettes) with slight dupl. KG6 to 10/-, QE to £1. S.t.c. 


£290. (84)
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

325
Ukraine; c.1992 u.m. seln. of Soviet 1976-91 defins with trident opts. (different sizes and 


types), some also with surcharges. Not SG-listed. (68)
..
..
..
20.

326
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; 1956-91 mint collection in two stockbooks, generally 


m.m. to about 1965, then u.m. (c.1,300, 88 m.s.) (
..
..
..
60.

327
--; large broken stockbook with a mainly used colln./stock, starting with some Imperial 


issues through to about 1970s. (c.2,000+) (
..
..
..
30.

328
--; c.t.o. range in two stockbooks (c.500) (
..
..
..
..
10.

329
USSR/Russia; 1976-2000 colln. of u.m. stamps, FDCs, and commercial covers, all on sport 


theme (much of 1980 Olympics). (47, 5 m.s., 47 covers) (
..
..
12.

330
United Nations; u.m. & used collection in six stockbooks (four of New York, one each of 


Geneva and Vienna). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

331
--; 1951-78 mint collection in printed album, starts as l.m.m., then u.m. Has all three head-


quarters, and appears complete stamps according to the pages. (
..
..
18.

332
--; Vienna; 1979-2001 u.m. singles and fourblocks, plus miniature sheets u.m. and c.t.o., 


with dupl. in places. (c.2,200, 105 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
40.

333
--; UN Interim Administration Mission in Kosovo; 2000 Artefacts set (5) u.m. in singles 


and fourblocks. Cat.£11½
..
..
..
..
..
4.

334
United States of America; 1922-2006 used stock in three stockbooks with reasonable 


duplication, and most useful for the more recent years (many 1,000s). Also bags of modern 


mainly defins on-paper, a shoebox of loose stamps sorted into packets, and an SG USA 


Sectional 2000 catalogue. 
..
..
..
..
..
40.
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335
United States of America; small colln. inc. some 1970s mint (inc. Bicentennial flags, and 


four Paintings m.s. - one creased). (
..
..
..
..
15.

336
--; Covers; 1934-49 three boxes of commercial covers addressed to a surgical appliance 


(hernia support) company in Michigan, surprisingly still containing the original letters and 


the company’s replies. Mainly defin stamps, but a variety of cancellations. Careful how you 


lift this, now ! (c.2,100) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

337
--; --; 1981-94 bundle of illustrated covers for various Space Shuttle missions with 


Kennedy Space Center postmarks, some with dupl., handwritten addresses. (c.80, plus a 


few poorer) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

338
Yemen; 1960-63 u.m. seln. on stockleaf, mainly in sets and inc. some imperfs. Includes 


1960 Olympics m.s. (small dent), 1961 UN m.s., 1961 Marib Statues perf. and imperf. sets, 


etc. Minimum cat.£220. (if all perf.)
..
..
..
..
40.

339
--; 1960 Olympics and 1961 United Nations miniature sheets u.m., SG MS130a, MS137a, 


cat.£90., £23.
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.






United Kingdom




340
1854-57 1d stars (8), and 1858-70 1d red plates (20), each on piece showing variety of 


duplex cancels.
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

341
1879 McCorquodale's dummy 1d stamp (lettered IA) in rosy mauve on white unwater-


marked paper. (Figure 8 in SG Queen Victoria Specialised.) Fine.
..
..
20.

342
1880-81 5d unused (no gum), small stain at corner may wash out. (Cat.£625. for m.m.) Also 


2d of same issue poor unused (£225. for m.m.)
..

..
30.

343
1887-1900 4d m.m., 6d m.m., and 10d u.m. but with corner bends. Cat.£105.
..
24.

344
1902-13 4d orange fine l.m.m. (cat.£20.). Also 3d, 4d, and 10d m.m. but imperfect (£130).
20.

345
1902-13 (1911-13) 2/6 dark purple fine and attractive mounted mint, good centreing and 


colour. SG 317 cat.£220.
..
..
..
..
..
80.

346
1911-12 dupl. used lot of Downey Heads ½d (60) and 1d (c.180) mainly on small piece, 


few with perfins.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

347
1924-26 Block Cypher wmk. 1d with inverted watermark, booklet pane of six with com-


plete binding edge, cancelled two separate strikes of LONDON/CHIEF OFFICE/6 JUN 25 violet 


cancel. SG Spec. NB13aza, cat.£110. Full gum on reverse (unmounted), trimmed at foot. 


Normal source of these is from voucher copies of booklets given to advertisers. 
30.

348
1929 PUC low values sideways watermark set (3) f.u. (light slogan postmarks), slightly 


trimmed perfs at foot of 1½d. Cat.£130.
..
..
..
..
30.

349
1929 PUC £1 good used. Parcel cancel, quite well centred and decent perfs, small thin at 


centre. SG 438 cat.£550.
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

350
1934 photogravure defin set (11) u.m., 3d and 4d off-centre, and slightest crease on 1/-. 


Cat.£95.

..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

351
1934 re-engraved Seahorse 2/6 mint. Attractive enough, but the gum redistributed. SG 450 


(cat.£70. for m.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

352
1966 England Winners complete sheet of 120 u.m., a few split perfs etc.
..
10.

353
1970-74 bundle of display cards (not quite A4 size) used to advertise UK new issues in 


Germany, each headed Britische Briefmarken, stamps sometimes with ink lines across 


corners. (20 cards)
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

354
Postage Dues; 1959-63 wmk. Multiple Crown 2/6 u.m. showing heavy offset of design on 


the gum. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

355
Booklets; 1940 2/6 booklet complete (3 panes), edition no.75, with Bovril advert. SG BD15 


cat.£485. General impression is quite good, but various imperfections (a bit worn, some 


perfs strengthened, some stamps sticking to interleaving, and an extra stamp stuck to first 


advert page). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

356
Booklets; 1952-59 selection comprising SG nos. BD8 (2), BD20(1), F7, F36 (3, inc. cyl. 


nos. and one variety), H18, and L17. Total cat.£259. and generally fine.
..
60.

357
--; 1972 Wedgwood £1 bkt. (cat.£75., trimmed perfs on ½p), and 1980 Wedgwood £3 bkts 


(2)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

358
--; 1972 Wedgwood, 1998 Definitive Portrait, 2002 Gracious Accession, 2003 Cosmos, 


Perfect Coronation, 2004 Letters by Night prestige booklets. Cat.£268.
..
65.

359
--; 1981-82 two each of Postal History series £1.30 and £1.43 bkts., plus 1982 Holiday 


£1.43 (2), and 1978 Christmas (3). 
..
..
..
..
15.

360
--; 2002 Universe, 2003 Microcosmos, 2004 Letters by Night, and 2005 Brontë prestige 


booklets. Cat.£83. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

361
Presentation Packs; 1964 Forth Road Bridge complete with original wrapper. Curled 


due to cellophane shrinkage, and a little mould under top strip. Cat.£400.
..
£220.

362
--; 1964 Forth Road Bridge complete with original wrapper. Curled due to cellophane 


shrinkage, and cellophane partly split. Cat.£400. Also a few other FRB FDCs/cards.
£220.

363
--; Harrison’s presentation packs for 1969 Investiture, Christmas, 1970 Christmas (faults), 


1971 Ulster, 1972 Annivs., Christmas. Also similar Guyana 1968.
..
..
20.

364
--; 1997-2004 collection in three albums. Probably a complete run (but with cellophane 


wrappers removed) inc. defins, high values, country stamps. Also miniature sheets (where 


not issued in pack) and prestige booklets. Includes the "better" recent packs. Face value 


approx.£335. ( ▲
..
..
..
..
..
..
£350.

365
--; 2002 Wildings II miniature sheet p.pack.

..
..
..
5.

366
--; another of the same.
..
..
..
..
..
5.

367
--; 2003 Coronation Anniversary p.pack.
..
..
..
..
7.

368
--; 2003 Prince William p.pack.

..
..
..
..
9.

369
--; 2004 Classic Locomotives p.pack.
..
..
..
..
7.

370
--; 2004 Lord of the Rings p.pack.
..
..
..
..
5.

371
--; another of the same.
..
..
..
..
..
5.

372
Smilers Sheets; 2001 "Occasions" sheet (20 x 1st) u.m. but slight wrinkles at end and 


folded on centre perfs. SG LS4 cat.£200.
..
..
..
..
35.

373
--; 2002 Teddy/Dennis sheet (20 x 1st) u.m., SG LS9 cat.£35.
..
..
12.

374
UK First Day Covers; 1966-92 two albums and a shoebox, starting with 1966 Winners 


(Harrow & Wembley FDI). Occasional better cancels, mixed addressing. A few special 


event and PNCs also, etc. (c.290) (
..
..
..
..
50.

375
--; 1969-89 collection in three albums, mainly bureau covers. One better seen is 1980 


Railway with DOWN SPECIAL TPO c.d.s. (c.160) (
..
..
..
30.

376
--; 1979-90 (mainly) bundle of hand-addressed FDCs of value for used stamps only, plus a 


few special event etc. (c.170) (

..
..
..
..
20.

377
UK Philatelic Covers; album of covers with commem, handstamps for sporting events. 


Mainly 1980s but inc. poor 1948 Olympics illus. FDC, 1966 Winners FDC with Harrow & 


Wembley FDI cancel. Also a few stamps. (c.65 covers, 20 others) (
..
18.

378
--; 1965 souvenir cover for RAF Show, with Biggin Hill special cancel 18 SEP 65 on B.o.B. 


set. Cover has six autographs - Johnnie Johnson, Alan Deere, Peter Brothers, Brian 


Kingcome, James Rankin, and (?) Don Kingals. One tone spot, and one stamp creased. 
50.

379
--; 1994 two different souvenir covers for West Highland Railway, and 1992 for Edinburgh 


& Glasgow Railway Company. (3)
..
..
..
..
3.

380
PHQ Postcards; 1979-93 shoebox and tin of mint cards, possibly all in sets; also some Isle 


of Man cards 1982-92 (some of these first day), and a few others. (c.350) (
..
20.

381
UK Covers; four albums of mixed covers – first day (inc. 1973 R.Wedding with Sandhurst 


c.d.s., four of 1973 R.Wedding with Great Somerford h/stamp, 1974 Fire set on Merry-


weather cover, some “silks”), philatelic, and some commercial. (c.300)
..
50.
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382
UK Covers and Postal History; mix of mainly Scottish in shoebox, and mainly with 1d 


red stamps (imperfs, stars, and plates) showing a fair variety of cancels and backstamps. 


(c.300) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£170.

383
--; shoebox of mixed covers, mainly Scottish, mainly with penny reds but some others, 


some pre-stamp or unstamped, quite a good mix of markings. (c.165) (
..
£100.

(
--; see also Literature (Post Office notices).

384
--; 1803-45 bundle of stampless covers (mainly pre-stamp) with postal markings of 


Gravesend, Sittingbourne, Ludlow, and others. (57) (
..
..
..
50.

385
--; 1817-32 seln. of six covers with various Additional ½ marks.
..
..
8.

386
--; 1818-39 bundle of free fronts with various signatures, and in a variety of states of repair 


(c.55). Also a few others.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

387
--; 1942-44 seln. of 23 airletters addressed to Edinburgh, all with Field Post Office pmks., 


all from North Africa or Italy. Some general wear.
..
..
..
22.

(
Scottish Covers and Postal History; the following two lots are bundles of covers from an 


original 1841-58 (a few later) correspondence, mainly entires with penny reds (imperfs and 


"stars") with Maltese Cross or numeral cancels, and nearly all with other datestamps of 


Ballindalloch, Fochabers, Ballater and area (also Keith, Mortlach, Elgin, Huntly, 


Carrbridge, etc.). Some other postal markings also e.g. mileage marks. Most are entires 


with complete contents, some opened-out envelopes, and most are folded as for filing. 

388
--; bundle of approx. 90 covers as described above. (

..
..
£120.

389
--; a similar lot of about 90 covers. (
..
..
..
..
£120.

390
U.K. Cinderella; post-WW1 Scottish National War Memorial “sheet 2” of 12 poster labels 


showing “The Navy”. Fine with gum. 
..
..
..
..
10.

391
--; similar “sheet 3” showing “R.A.F. and other Troops”. Fine with gum.
..
10.

392
--; similar “sheet 4” showing “The Women’s Services”. Fine with gum.
..
10.

393
--; 1957 sheet of eight Scout Jamboree “poster stamps” in original folder, fine.

5.

394
--; another of the same.
..
..
..
..
..
5.

395
Islands; three stockalbums of Guernsey, Jersey, and Isle of Man, and some Alderney, u.m. 


mainly in sets approx. 1971-90. A small number (perhaps 10% or 15%) have been affected 


by damp and are adhering. Estimated at approximately half face value. (100s) (
90.

396
--; colln. in three smaller albums of Isle of Man FDCs 19773-93 (mostly unaddressed) plus 


a few stamps and booklets etc., and one larger album of Guernsey/Jersey 1969-90 FDCs 


(mixed addressing). (c.250) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

397
Channel Islands; similar unmounted mint ranges of Guernsey and Jersey in stockbook. 


Each starts with 1969 definitive sets (plus types, perfs, papers, reprints), then has an 


apparently complete run of defins and commems through to about 1990, also inc. some 


miniature sheets and booklets, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
£120.

398
U.K. Collections and Mixed Lots; interesting batch, apparently pretty well as it was when 


it was stashed about 100 years ago. Largest part is QV Jubilee used values to 1/- in bundles 


and envelopes with (estimated quantities) 3d (400+), 4d (200), 4½d (100), 5d (100+), 6d 


(200+), plus other values. Also a few KE7, other QV back to 1841 1d and 2d, and some 


postal stationery cutouts/fiscals. Many perfins included. (1,000s) (
..
..
£150.

399
--; 1841-1995 used collection in two albums, plus further duplicates in two stockbooks 


and album. Main collection includes a range of QV line-engraved and surface-printed, KG5 


to 10/-, all three KG6 £1 values, and a decent straight run of ordinary commems fairly 


complete to about 1984. (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

400
--; 1952-70 (plus a few decimal) mint and used colln. in album. Includes 1952 Tudor and 


1955 Edward Crown sets m.m., graphite sets of 1957, 1958, and 1959 m.m., and the 


commems mainly in m.m. sets though sometimes with blocks and just odd phosphors. 


Wide range, quite neatly arranged. (100s) (
..
..
..
£100.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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401
U.K. Collections and Mixed Lots; 1953-88 commems u.m. colln. in two stockbooks, 


apparently complete (or very close to it) but for the phosphors. Decimal face value roughly 


£93. Also some foreign. (
..
..
..
..
..
90.

402
--; 1840-1912 patchy but still useful mainly used colln. on pages. Includes three poor penny 


blacks, 1840 2d used (very mixed margins), numerous other line-engraved, generally 


average or poorer surface-printed, and little else. (c.200) (
..
..
80.

403
--; 1971-96 u.m. collection of commems in stockbook. Appears complete (or close to it) for 


commems, miniature sheets, greetings, and with some high value defins also. Face value 


roughly £232. ( ▲
..
..
..
..
..
..
£170.

404
--; 1953-70 mint colln. on stockleaves, nearly all u.m. The ordinary commems complete, 


plus just a few defins. 
..
..
..
..
..
22.

405
--; stockalbum and medium stockbook of mixed mint (mainly modern, some blocks, inc. 


1977 £5 x 3), plus a few pres.packs and booklets. (100s) 
..
..
65.

406
--; 1979 and 1980 year packs, six other p.packs, two prestige bkts. (£3 Wedgwood and 


Christie), 12 other bkts. (inc. Greetings), and three m.s.

..
..
38.

407
--; bundle of 1979-83 souvenir pages produced by Sumner Collection, each page being a 


print connected to the subject of the set of UK or Islands stamps thereon, cancelled first day. 


Each in plastic sleeve. (52) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

408
--; shortbread tin with some modern UK and Islands miniature sheets, u.m. sets, a few pres. 


packs, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.
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